
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 28th January, 2015 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  





 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 28th January, 2015, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 03000 416090 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

UKIP (2) Mr N J Bond and Mr L Burgess 
 

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 
 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
A3 Minutes - 9 September 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 
A4 Discipline & Grievance Activity (Pages 9 - 14) 



A5 Annual Workforce Profile Report update (Pages 15 - 26) 
A6 Update on Terms and Conditions for Public Health Staff (Pages 27 - 36) 
A7 Membership of the Personnel Member Appointment Panel (Pages 37 - 38) 
A8  Date of Next Meeting  
 The next programmed meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 June 2015 at 

2.00pm  
 

A9  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 B. EXEMPT ITEMS 
B1 Local Pay Bargaining - 2015/16   (Pages 39 - 44) 
B2 Discretionary Payments (Pages 45 - 64) 
B3 Strategic &  Corporate Services Restructure  (Pages 65 - 114) 
B4 Deferred Redundancy (Pages 115 - 116) 
B5 Senior Management Appointment  
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
03000 416647 
 
Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Bond, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr C P D Hoare (Substitute for Mr L 
Burgess), Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Mr N Fairburn (Workforce Development 
Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr C Miller (Reward 
Manager) and Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

32. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 July  2014  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 be taken as  a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Retention Policy  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) Mr Fairburn introduced a report which outlined KCC’s retention strategy and 
how was informed by understanding why some people choose to leave KCC.  The 
report set out information on the data from the new joiner ‘on boarder, pilot and 
details of workforce planning including talent management. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Fairburn answered questions and noted comments from 
Members.   

 
(3) Mr Fairburn explained there was no evidence that new employees were being 
given unrealistic expectations regarding progression within the organisation.  He also 
outlined the work that was being carried out with managers in relation to succession 
planning and talent management.  As part of 
[...]
ue Proposition (EVP)  
(Item A5) 
 
(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an executive summary of the 
findings of the 2014 EVP survey outlining key improvements in the levels of 
employee engagement. 
 
(2) Officers undertook to circulate to Members of the Committee the free text 
comments from the survey and the data broken down by Directorate/ Department.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the EVP survey results and the improvements in levels of 
employee engagement be noted.  
 

35. Employment Policy Update  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an update on the Kent 
Scheme Terms & Conditions of Service and on guidance to support change 
management in the Authority.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the changes to the Kent Scheme Terms & Conditions of 
Service and the revised and new guidance introduced to support change 
management in the Authority be noted. 
 

36. Discretionary Payments  
(Item A7) 
 
(1) Mr Miller introduced the annual report which outlined payments made to staff 
where the Authority could exercise discretion.   

Page 6



 

 

 
(2) Mr Miller answered a number of questions on the process and reasons for 
granting discretionary payments in relation to both market premium payments and 
pay enhancements. Members were assured that these payments were related to 
performance and that there was a system in place to ensure that the payments were 
reviewed by the Corporate Director on an annual basis.   

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and a list be submitted to the next 
meeting setting out the reasons for each of the market premiums which would be 
considered in the part of the “exempt” part of the meeting.   

 
(Post Meeting Note:  The figure reported for Finance Business Partner – Families & 
Social Care, (£20,000 for 2013/14) was incorrect as the figure included other 
changes to pay which took place that year.  A net market premium payment of 
£10,000 was made within the 12 month review period which is consistent with the 
agreed and approved value.) 
  

37. Facing the Challenge - HR Implications & Policies  
(Item A8) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced the report which highlighted the immediate and planned 
impact that Facing the Challenge had driven in HR policy and practice. 
 
(2) Members acknowledged the key role that good managers played in the 
transformation process.  Mr Royel emphasised the importance of giving managers 
the confidence to discharge their role and make good judgements.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the changes made and direction proposed for Human 
Resources Policy and Practice be endorsed.  
  

38. Motion to exclude the press and public  
 
RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

39. Deferred Redundancy  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer introduced the report which outlined reasons for seeking an extension to 
a deferred redundancy and updated this report at the meeting. 
 
(2) Mrs Dean expressed concerns on behalf of her Group regarding this request 
which were noted  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the extension to the deferred redundancy be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



           
By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services    
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director Human Resources  
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   28 January 2015 
 
Subject:  Disciplinary & Grievance Activity 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 
SUMMARY:  This report updates Personnel Committee on employee case work 

activity for the period 2013-14. 
   
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Personnel Committee has previously received reports on discipline, capability 

and grievance activity which provided an overview of the distribution of cases. 
This report updates the Commi
[...]
lity 
6 dismissals upheld 
 

C&C 1 1 conduct 1 downgrading upheld 
BSS 1 1 conduct 1 dismissal upheld 
TOTAL 8  7 dismissals 

1 downgrading 
 
Please note that the old Directorate names are used as these figures apply to the year 2103/14 before the 
introduction of the new directorate structure. 

 
 4.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

a) Personnel Committee notes the report of employee relations activity including 
senior officer appeals hearings. 

 
Background Documents - none 
Contact details:-  
Ian Allwright  
Employment Policy Manager 
Ext 4418 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Number of Employee Relations Cases 

April 2011 – March 2012    April 2012 – March 2013    April 2013 – March 2014 

 Total  Total  Total 
Appeals 
Appeals (Dismissal) 
Capability – Ill Health 
Capability – Other 
Capability – Poor Performance 
Disciplinary 
Grievance 
Harassment 
Employment Tribunal 

18 
9 

496 
10 

101 
239 

49 
27 
12 

Appeals 
Appeals (Dismissal) 
Capability – Ill Health 
Capability – Other 
Capability – Poor Performance 
Disciplinary 
Grievance 
Harassment 
Employment Tribunal 

27 
13 

414 
4 

88 
210 

59 
16 
17 

Appeals 
Appeals (Dismissal) 
Capability – Ill Health 
Capability – Other 
Capability – Poor Performance 
Disciplinary 
Grievance 
Harassment 
Employment Tribunal 

22 
8 

287 
3 

87 
147 

56 
17 
17 

Grand Total 961 

 

Grand Total 848 

 

Grand Total 644 
 

P
age 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

            
 

                                                                                            
 
 

 
By:       Gary Cooke - Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services 
              Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:      Personnel Committee      
 
Date:    28 January 2015 
 
Subject:  Annual Workforce Profile Report update 
 
Classification:    Unrestricted 
 
 
 

Annual Workforce Profile Report       
 
Summary: 
 
This report provides an update to the Annual Workforce Profile report, presented to Personnel 
Committee in June 2014.  This report provides information on the changes in staffing levels, 
demographics and diversity of Kent County Council’s workforce in the six month period ending 
30 September 2014. 
 
 

1. Headlines: 
•   KCC Staffing levels have fallen by around 492 full-time equivalents (FTE) since March 
2014 
• The twelve month rolling average shows that sickness levels in the non-schools sector 
have gradually increased since 1 April 2014  

• Turnover* in the non-schools sector gradually increased during the first half of 2014-15 
from 12.1% in March 2014 to 14.2% in September 2014 (*excluding CRSS staff) 

• All Directorates have shown a decrease in FTE since April 2014, other than Strategic and 
Corporate Services, where there has been a 2.7 FTE increase. 

• 15 schools went to academy status in the half-year April to Sep 14.   
 

 
2. Changes in staffing levels, demographics and diversity by sector 
 

2.1. Kent County Council’s workforce 
KCC staffing levels continue to decrease, although the rate of decline slowed slightly in more 
recent months.  September 2014 figures show that the full-time equivalent (FTE) has reduced 
by almost 500 since March 2014.  
 

Across the Authority, the proportion of Casual Relief, Sessional and Supply contracts has 
increased since March 2014 and now stands at 18.6%.  The breakdown of staff on the Kent 
Scheme by grade band has remained relatively static over the first half-year, with a marginal 
decrease in the number of posts graded KR1-6, offset by small increases in grades KR7 to 
KR13.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item A5



 

            
 

 
 

2.2. Non-Schools  
Staffing levels in the non-schools workforce have fallen since the start of the year and the full-
time equivalent is now around 125 FTE lower than on 1 April 2014. 
 
Turnover increased slightly each month in the first half year, rising to 14.2% in September 2014, 
compared with 12.1% at March 2014.   
 
The
[...]
otal 10,245 100.0% 333 100.0% 36-45 2106 19.7% 67 19.5%
46-55 1788 16.7% 69 20.1%
56-65 551 5.1% 18 5.2%
over 65 12 0.1% 1 0.3%

Total 10,707 100.0% 344 100.0%

Recruited

Applied Recruited Applied Recruited

Applied Recruited Applied Recruited

Note:  These figures are based on data provided by those 
applicants/staff who opted to disclose diversity information

Appendix 8 - Equality in Recruitment
Equality in Recruitment Statistics (April to Sept 2104):  the Non-schools workforce

Applied Recruited Applied

 

Page 26



 
 
 
From:   Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member Corporate and Democratic 

Services 
   Amanda Beer, Corporate Director Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee 

 
Date   28 January 2015 
 
Subject:  Update on terms and conditions for Public Health staff 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This paper asks Personnel Committee for a decision on the terms and 
conditions for Public Health staff from 1 April 2015. 

1. Background  
1.1 In March 2013 Personnel Committee considered a report on terms and 

conditions for Public Health staff and approved time limited arrangements for 
Public Health to recruit new Consultants and Specialists on NHS terms and 
conditions until March 2015 and for future changes to NHS terms and conditions 
to be applied to transferred staff until 31 March 2015. 

1.2 A further report was provided to Personnel Committee in June 2013 on the 
salary bands for Public Health Consultants compared to Kent Scheme salary 
ranges 

1.3 In June 2014 a report to Personnel Committee confirmed the outcome of the 
Court of Justice of the European Union (CJEU) in relation to the applications of 
changes to terms and conditions to transferred staff post-transfer and confirmed 
that it would be possible for KCC to renegotiate terms and conditions covered 
by collective agreements as long as the overall change is no less favourable. 

2. Context 
2.1 The transfer of the public health workforce to KCC did not fall within the 

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE), 
but was covered by a statutory staff transfer scheme enacted under the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012.  The provisions of this transfer referred to any 
changes being subject to an economic, technical or organisational (ETO) 
reason, which would have to withstand the usual ETO tests that would apply in 
TUPE situations if there was any challenge. 

2.2 A comparison of Kent Scheme and Public Health salaries is attached at 
Appendix 1.  

2.3 There are currently 70 members of staff employed within Public Health and 29 
of these are employed on NHS terms and conditions.  Of these, 17 members of 

Page 27

Agenda Item A6



staff are working in administrative and/or management roles.  The remaining 12 
employees are qualified medical and public health specialists or consultants. 

2.4 Five new appointments have been made in the last year within Public Health, 
four of which have been administrative and managerial staff appointed on Kent 
Scheme terms and conditions.  One Head of Health Intelligence was appointed 
on NHS terms and conditions 

2.5 There have been 2 advertisements for Consultant and Specialist roles since 
April 2014. However no suitable applications were received for these roles and 
internal temporary arrangements were made to cover these.   

2.6 KCC has a NHS Pensions Directions Order which allows continued access to 
the NHS Pension Scheme for Public Health professionals including new recruits 
where appropriate. Arrangements to ensure that updates to NHS terms and 
conditions are applied to public health staff are in place. 

2.7 South East Employers have carried out a survey of authorities in the region 
regarding these issues and have advised that authorities have recruited new 
staff on their own terms and conditions but no authorities have moved away 
from the transfer scheme for inherited staff as yet. 

3. Issues to consider 
3.1 Any alteration to terms and conditions for Public Health staff who transferred in 

to KCC on 1 April 2013 would need to rely on an ETO reason for any changes.  
Harmonisation to make things easier would not be sufficient reason if 
challenged. 

 Whilst the original transfer agreement does specify that the arrangements were 
in place for 2 years, there is no specific business reason to make changes 
beyond April 2015.  The staffing impact of making changes could be detrimental 
to KCC as a result of experienced health staff leaving at a time when 
recruitment is difficult and the public health agenda is challenging. 

3.2 Continuing to maintain NHS terms and conditions including access to the NHS 
Pension Scheme would give KCC the option to offer this employment package 
for appointments to Consultant and Specialist roles if required. Given the 
recruitment difficulties that we have experienced, we are more likely to recruit 
specialists from the NHS if we have continued alignment with NHS terms and 
conditions including pensions as these would be more attractive to this group of 
staff. 

3.3 As an employer we currently operate a variety of terms and conditions for 
different groups of staff including teachers, Soulbury staff and specific national 
terms and conditions. Changes to these specific terms and conditions are 
implemented as required for the staff affected. Continuing to include NHS terms 
and conditions in these arrangements would be manageable 

3.4 The NHS terms and conditions in relation to managing performance, capability 
and disciplinary matters have been adopted as part of the transfer and can be 
used to manage specific staffing issues. In addition a specific Pay Progression 

Page 28



Policy was adopted to ensure compatibility with KCC’s TCP and performance 
management arrangements (Appendix 2). 

3.5 We continue to appoint new administrative and managerial staff on Kent 
Scheme terms and conditions as a matter of course, which means that over 
time there will be a reducing number of staff on NHS terms and conditions as a 
result of natural wastage and demography. 

4 Options for consideration 
4.1 Continue to operate the terms and conditions for all staff who transferred in April 

2013 and update in line with the NHS changes.  
 Given the low number of staff on public health terms and conditions, it would be 

relatively straightforward to maintain the current arrangements for this group of 
transferred staff.  

 Continue to recruit new administrative and managerial staff on Kent Scheme 
terms and conditions and maintain NHS terms and conditions, including access 
to the NHS Pension Scheme, to utilise for specialist Public Health roles that are 
difficult to recruit to. 

 Keep this group of staff under review alongside other non-Kent Scheme staff 
groups. 

4.2 Whilst there is no specific ETO reason for changing terms and conditions across 
the board, it is worthwhile identifying the key employment procedures and 
aligning these with KCC procedures. This would mean that all staff would 
experience consistent employment processes regardless of whether they are 
employed on Kent Scheme or NHS terms.  

4.3 Undertake a programme of change to move all staff currently on NHS terms and 
conditions on to Kent Scheme terms and conditions. This would require a 
specific business case to demonstrate the ETO reasons for change; decisions 
around salary levels and the application of market premiums to match the 
higher rates and involve formal consultation with all affected staff to effect the 
change. 

 The potential risk to KCC’s ability to attract and retain specialist staff would 
need to be understood and accepted. 

5.  Recommendation(s) 

Recommendation(s): Personnel Committee is: 
5.1 invited to consider the options identified in Section 4 of this report  
5.2 asked to agree to items 4.1 and 4.2 above, 
5.3 asked to keep this issue under review to ensure the terms and conditions for 

Public Health are fit for the future. 

Page 29



6. Backgroun
[...]
ndertaken annually to determine whether one, two or no 
additional points are paid for the forthcoming year. 
 
It is possible, therefore, that where performance is not of the required standard these 
points could be removed and staff will revert to the ceiling point of their grade. Staff 
already (as at 31 March 2013) on pay points 45 and 46, 49 and 50, 53 and 54, will be 
protected.  However, for new staff the top of the grade will be points 44, 48, and 52 
respectively but there will be ability to be awarded one point for performance rated as 
“Above” and 2 points for “Outstanding” performance.  These points will be paid as a non-
consolidated lump sum paid in 12 instalments over the year. 

Appeals: 
The Appeals process will be the same as that laid down for Kent Scheme Staff, with the 
exception that the appeal would need to be made within one calendar month of receiving 
the confirmation of the performance assessment.  Where an increment is likely to be 
withheld, however, it is the Manager’s duty to ensure that the individual is informed and 
given adequate time to improve before the final assessment is made. 

Policy Review: 
This policy will be reviewed as part of the wider review of Public Health staff terms and 
conditions. 

Page 36



 

 

          
 
By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:  Personnel Committee  
 
Date:  28 January 2015 
 
Subject: Membership of the Personnel Member Appointment Panel  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
SUMMARY:  To agree the number of Members to serve on the Personnel 
Member Appointment Panel 
 
 
1. The Personnel Management Rules (Appendix 2 Part 6 of the 
Constitution) provide for interviews for the appointment of Senior Managers to 
be carried out by either the Personnel Committee or a Member Appointment 
Panel (a sub-committee of the Personnel Committee). 
 
2. In order to ensure the maximum representation of opposition groups, 
these interviews have been carried out by the Personnel Committee, with 
Members substituting as necessary, consisting of the following agreed 
proportionality: 

 
5 – Conservative  
2 – UKIP  
1 – Labour  
1 – Liberal Democrat 
 

3. Concern has been expressed that this size of interviewing panel can be 
daunting for candidates and it reduces the amount of participation each Member 
can have in the interviews.  In order to address this, the UKIP group has offered 
to reduce its Membership when the interviewing function is being carried out 
from 2 to 1. In order to comply with the legal requirement for political 
proportionality, the Leader has agreed that, if these interviews are carried out by 
the Personnel Member Appointment Panel, then the Conservative group would 
also be willing to reduce its Membership of the Panel from 5 to 4.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
4. The Committee is asked to agree that the membership of the Personnel 
Member Appointment Panel be: 
 
 4 – Conservative 
 1 – UKIP 
 1 – Labour  
 1 – Liberal Democrat. 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item A7



 

 

Background documents: None  
 
Contact: 
  
Denise Fitch  
Democratic Services Manager (Council) 
03000 146090 

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item B3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item B4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 9 September 2014
	A4 Discipline & Grievance Activity
	Disciplinary & Grievance Activity-Appendix 1

	A5 Annual Workforce Profile Report update
	A6 Update on Terms and Conditions for Public Health Staff
	Public Health terms and conditions - Appendix 1
	Public Health terms and conditions - Appendix 2

	A7 Membership of the Personnel Member Appointment Panel
	B1 Local Pay Bargaining - 2015/16
	B2 Discretionary Payments
	B3 Strategic &  Corporate Services Restructure
	Item B3 - Appendix A - Consultation pack - exempt
	Item B3 - Appendix 1
	Item B3 - Appendix 2
	Item B3 - Appendix 3
	Item B3 - Appendix 4
	Item B3 - Appendix 5
	Item B3 - Appendix  6
	Item B3 - Appendix 7 -
	Item B 3 - Appeindix 8
	Item B3 - Appendix 9

	B4 Deferred Redundancy



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 28 January 2015.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Miss S J Carey (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell), Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
(Substitute for Mr N J Bond).

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)), Ms T McCarthy (Strategic Business Information Manager), Mr C Miller 
(Reward Manager), Ms K Ray (HR Business Partner - Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing), Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy), Mr D Shipton (Head of 
Financial Strategy) and Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

48. Minutes - 9 September 2014 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

49. Discipline & Grievance Activity 
(Item A4)

(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
case work activity for 2013-14.  

(2) In response to a question Mr Allwright explained that 40% of the disciplinary 
cases which took more than 12 weeks involved staff on sickness absence which was 
either related to the process or was running alongside it.  A further 30% of 
disciplinary cases taking over 12 weeks involved complex issues which involved 
detailed investigative work.

(3) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals hearings be noted.

50. Annual Workforce Profile Report update 
(Item A5)

(1) Ms McCarthy introduced a report which provided an update to the Annual 
Workforce Profile report, presented to Personnel Committee in June 2014 and 
included information on the changes in staffing levels, demographics and diversity of 
Kent County Council’s workforce in the six month period ending 30 September 2014.



2

(2) Members confirmed that they still wished this regular update to include 
information on schools that were still community schools but with the warning that 
this information was subject to change due to the ongoing conversion of schools to 
academies.

(3) Mrs Beer undertook to circulate to the Committee a graph setting out the 
gender breakdown of the authority by salary scale and directorate.

(4) RESOLVED that the content of this report be noted and that further updates 
continue to include information on school based staff.

51. Update on Terms and Conditions for Public Health Staff 
(Item A6)

(1) Ms Ray introduced a report which set out options for possible amendments to 
the terms and conditions of Public Health staff with effect from 1 April 2015.

(2) Mrs Beer confirmed that it would be possible to Hay evaluate some of the 
Public Health posts to see how they compared to KCC posts.

(3) Members discussed the options set out in the report and there was general 
agreement that flexibility should be retained to give the option to recruit public health 
staff on NHS terms and conditions if necessary to attract the best staff in the current 
job market.
(4) RESOLVED  that :

(a) the terms and conditions for all public health staff who transferred to 
KCC in April 2013 be continued and updated in line with changes to NHS terms and 
conditions;

(b) recruitment of new public health administrative and managerial staff be 
made on Kent Scheme terms and conditions;

(c)  NHS terms and conditions, including access to the NHS Pension 
Scheme, be maintained to utilise for specialist Public Health roles that were difficult to 
recruit to;

(d) public health staff on NHS terms and conditions be kept under review 
alongside other non-Kent Scheme staff groups;

(e) the key employment procedures for public health staff be identified and 
aligned with KCC procedures in order that all KCC staff experience consistent 
employment processes regardless of whether they are employed on Kent Scheme or 
NHS terms;

(f) the terms and conditions for public health be reviewed on an annual 
basis in order to ensure that they are fit for the future.  

52. Membership of the Personnel Member Appointment Panel 
(Item A7)



3

(1) Ms Fitch referred to the report on the membership of the Personnel Member 
Appointment Panel, which was a sub-Committee of the Personnel Committee.

(2) RESOLVED that the membership of the Personnel Member Appointment 
Panel be 4 – Conservative; 1 – UKIP; 1 – Labour and 
1 – Liberal Democrat.

53. Date of Next Meeting -  June 2015 
(Item A8)

It was noted that the next programmed meeting of the Committee would be held on 3 
June 2015.

54. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A9)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 
4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

55. Local Pay Bargaining - 2015/16  
(Item B1)

(Mr D Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy, was present for this item and withdrew 
from the meeting once it had been considered).

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided a summary of the position for this 
year’s Local Bargaining process, the report sought of this Committee endorsement to 
the proposed action, prior to it being submitted to full Council for approval.

(2) In relation to zero hours contracts Mr Royel confirmed that all of these 
contracts where staff had been working regularly would be reviewed with the relevant 
line manager and a report would be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee. 

(3) There was discussion on the living wage which had been considered by this 
Committee and had been the subject of a debate at County Council.  Mr Royel 
clarified the impact that the introduction of the living wage would have on KR2 and 
KR3.

(4) RESOLVED that in principle the Committee agree to recommend the following 
to the County Council on 12 February 2015;

(a) a single pot of 2.5% for pay to be used to reward all staff in accordance with 
the Total Contribution Pay (TCP), and 

(b)   2015/16 pay to be bottom loaded with a minimum cash award and increase 
to the bottom of KR2.



4

56. Discretionary Payments 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Miller introduced the report which gave details about specific discretionary 
payments made to individuals in accordance with the market Premium Policy.  This 
report had been requested at the meeting of the Committee on 9 September 2014

(2) Members acknowledged the importance of having discretion to use market 
premiums in order to recruit and retain staff in key areas of the Council’s business. 
An assurance was given that these discretionary payments were kept under review. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted 

57. Strategic &  Corporate Services Restructure 
(Item B3)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced the report which provided information on the proposed 
restructure of the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate.  The formal staff 
consultation period ended on 23 January 2015, and Mrs Beer gave a verbal update 
on the outcome of the consultation and answered specific questions from Members.

(2) The Committee were invited to comment on the proposals prior to a formal 
decision being taken at the County Council meeting on 12 February 2015.

(3) RESOLVED that the proposed restructuring of the Strategic & Corporate 
Services directorate be endorsed and recommended to the County Council for 
approval at its meeting on 12 February 2015.

58. Deferred Redundancy 
(Item B4)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report which outlined proposed arrangements to ensure 
continuity of leadership in Libraries, Registration & Archives.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposal set out in the report to engage Ms Slaven on a 
temporary part-time basis through Connect2Kent in order to support the service 
through the current transformation be approved 

59. Urgent business 

The Chairman referred to the report for item B5 which was not published with the 
papers for this meeting as discussions were on going with the individual concerned 
and the report was despatched as soon as these had been concluded. He stated that 
he had decided to take this as an urgent report due to the need for the Committee to 
make a decision on the arrangements to fill this key role.” 



5

60. Senior Management Appointment 
(Item B5)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report regarding appointment to the post of Director of 
Specialist Children’s Services. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Acting Director of Specialist Children’s Services be 
appointed to the post of Director of Specialist Children’s Services on a fixed term 
basis until 31 March 2016 and that the post be advertised on a permanent basis at 
the appropriate time. 


